12-Bit High Output Current Source
 ADN8810
Rev. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Changes to Figure 25………………………………………… .14
Updated Outline Dimensions…………………………………15
Changes to Ordering Guide………………..………………….15
1/04—Revision 0: Initial Version
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
 ADN8810
Rev. A | Page 3 of 16
ADN8810–SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1. Electrical Characteristics (AVDD = DVDD = 5 V, PVDD = 3.3 V, AVSS = DVSS = DGND = 0 V, TA= 25°C, covering IOUT
from 2% IFS to 100% IFS, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ            Max Unit
DC PERFORMANCE
  Resolution  N    12  Bit
  Relative Accuracy  INL                         ± 4 LSB
  Differential Nonlinearity  DNL                    ± 0.75 LSB
  Offset     4                       8 LSB
  Offset Drift   RSN = 1.6 Ω; IOUT = 127 mA                         15 ppm/°C
  Gain Error                               1 %FS
REFERENCE INPUT
  Reference Input Voltage  VREF   3.9  4.096           4.3  V
  Input Current                           1 μA
  Bandwidth  BWREF    2  MHz
ANALOG OUTPUT
Output Current Change vs. Output
  Voltage Change ∆IOUT/∆VOUT  VOUT = 0.7 V to 2.0 V   100              400 ppm/V
  Max Output Current  IMAX  RSN1 = 1.37 Ω  300   mA
  Output Compliance Voltage  VCOMP  –40°C to +85°C; IFS=300 mA  2.0  2.5  V
AC PERFORMANCE
  Settling Time  S    3  μs
  Bandwidth  BW    5  MHz
  Current Noise Density @10 kHz  iN  IFS = 250 mA   7.5  nA/√Hz
  IFS = 100 mA   3  nA/√Hz
  IFS= 50 mA   1.5  nA/√Hz
  Standby Recovery     6  μs
POWER SUPPLY1
  Power Supply Voltage  DVDD   3.0  5                    5.5 V
 AVDD  4.5 5                    5.5 V
 PVDD  3.0 3.3                 5.5 V
  Power Supply Rejection Ratio  PSRR  AVDD = 4.5 V to 5.5 V; *   0.4                 5 μA/V
  PVDD = 3.0 V to 3.6 V; *  0.4                 5 μA/V
  Supply Current IDVDD IO = 0 mA, SB = DVDD  11                  50 μA
 IAVDD IO = 0 mA, SB = DVDD  1                    2 mA
 IPVDD  IO = 0 mA, SB = DVDD   3  mA
 IAVDD  SB = 0 V   1  mA
 IPVDD  SB = 0 V   0.33  mA
FAULT DETECTION
  Load Open Threshold     PVDD – 0.6  V
  Load Short Threshold     AVSS + 0.2  V
  FAULT Logic Output  VOH  DVDD = 5.0 V  4.5   V
 VOL  DVDD = 5.0 V                         0.5  V
LOGIC INPUTS
  Input Leakage Current  IIL                          1  μA
  Input Low Voltage  VIL  DVDD = 3.0 V                         0.5  V
  DVDD = 5 V                         0.8  V
  Input High Voltage  VIH  DVDD = 3.0 V  2.4   V
  DVDD = 5 V  4   V
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
ADN8810
Rev. A | Page 4 of 16
Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ            Max Unit
INTERFACE TIMING2
  Clock Frequency  fCLK                       12.5  MHz
  RESET t11   Pulsewidth   40   ns
NOTES
1With respect to AVSS.
2See Timing Characteristics for timing specifications.
* RSN = 20 Ω
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor

(CP-24-1)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range  Package Description Package Option
ADN8810ACP –40°C to +85°C  24-Lead LFCSP_VQ  CP-24-1
ADN8810ACP-REEL7  –40°C to +85°C  24-Lead LFCSP_VQ  CP-24-1
ADN8810ACPZ1 –40°C to +85°C  24-Lead LFCSP_VQ  CP-24-1
ADN8810ACPZ-REEL71  –40°C to +85°C  24-Lead LFCSP_VQ  CP-24-1
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
ADN8810